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ISSUE AND RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
ISSUE 1: Should the interexchange carriers (IXCs) on Attachment A be required
to show cause why they should not be fined $2,000 each for failure to file the
required 1988 annual reports within the prescribed time 1imit which 4s in
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.4807
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RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. If a company 1isted on Attachment A does not protest or
pay the fine, staff recommends that the Company's certificate be cancelled 30
days after ¥ssuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine be walved, and

staf'f be authorized to administratively close the Company's respective docket.

ISSUE 2: Should the IXCs on Attachment B be required to show cause why they
should not be fined $4,000 each for fallure to file the required 1988 annua)
reports within the prescribed time Mmit, for the second consecutive year,
which ts §n violation of Commission Rule 25-24.4802

RECOMMENDATION: Yes., 1If a company 1isted on Attachment B does not protest or
pay the fine, staff récommends that the company's certificate be cancelled 30
days after {ssuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine be waived, and

staff be authorized to administratively close the Company's respective docket.

ISWE 3. Should the Commisston accept MCI's offer of settlement of a reduced
fine for violation of Commissfon Rule 25-24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission not accept MCI's
offer of settiement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. Staff recommends that the show cause order recommended under Issue

2 include MCI.

ISSUE 4: Should the Commission accept National Telephone Service's (NT$)
offer of settlement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rule

25-24.480?
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RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission not accept NTS's
offer of setilement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. Staff recommends that the show cause order recommended under

Issve ) include Natfonal Telephone Service.

ISSUE 5 (Proposed Agency Action): Should the Commissfon accept Card*Tel's
offer of settlement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rute
25-24.4807

RECOMMEMDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission fssue a Proposed
Agency Action Order accepting Card*Tel's $500.00 offer in settlement of this
docket for violation of Comnission Rule 25-24.480 but rejecting Card*Tel's
tnsufficient offer to pay $1,500.00 If the company's 1989 annual report is
untimely filed.

ISSHE_6: Should the I1XCs on Attachment C he required to show cause why they
should not have their certificates cancelled for failure to file the required
1988 arnual reports which is in viclation of Commission Rule 25-24.480?
RECOMMERDAYION: Yes, staff recommends that the Commission cancel the
certificates of each of the IXCs on Attachment C for fallure to file the
required 1988 annual reports which is §n violation of Commission Rule

25-24.480.
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ISSUE 7: Should the Local Exchange Companies (LECs) and IXCs discontinue
service to the companies whose certificates are cancelled as a result of these
show cause proceedings?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends that the Commission order all LECs and
IXCs to discontinue 1ntra5t§;g service to the companies whose certificates are

cancelled as a result of these show cause proceedings.

ISSUE 8: Should these dockets be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Ko, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pendirng payment of fines. Staff also recommends that if the fine is paid
within 30 days after issuance of the order, then staff wil) be authorized by
the Commission to administratively close these dockets. Staff further
recommends that {f the fine is not pald within 30 days after issuance of the
order or a protest is not recelved by the Commission, then the IXC's
Certificates of Public Convenlence and Necessity be cancelled and fines be
waived, after which staff is authorized to administratively close these

dockets.
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CASE BACKGROUND

On December 19, 1988, staff sent a memorandum (Attachment D) to all
certificated IXCs directing thelr attention to Rule 25-24.480. The memorandum
fncluded a "fi11 1n the blank” annual report form (Attachment E) created by
staff to help simplify their task along with a copy of Rule 25-24.480
subparagraphs (5) and (6) which state:

(5) "Each company shall file the following with the
Division of Communications by January 31 of each year:

(a) The name and address of the certificate holder,
principal national, regional and florida office
(if any) including street name and number and
post office box, clity, state and zip code.

(b)> Telephone number and name of the fndividual who
is to serve as Jiaison with the Commission in
regard to the ongoing operations of the company
at the principal Florida and national and
regionai offices.

(¢) If incorporated, names, titles ({f corporate
officers), and addresses of ten (10) largest
stockholders, and the directors and chief
officers.

(d) If the company is an individual or partnership,
name, title and address of sole proprietor or
partners,

(e} A statcment of whether the company s currently
providing service to customers and, 1f not, the
last date service was provided to customers and
plans for providing service in the future.

(f) A statement of the current balance (1f any) of
customer deposits and advance payments (for more
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than one month's service), as well as the amount
of the bond covering those amounts (if required
by Rule 25-24.490¢3))."

(6) Each company shall flle construction and capacity
reports with the Division of Communications by January
31 of each year showing the company's construction and
capacity Increases completed during the past calendar
year and proposed plans for the foreseeable future.
The report shall contain the following by location and
should include maps showing new routes installed:

(a) Interexchange construction (put in service past
year and proposed):
1. Microwave radio;
2. Metalllc cable (carrier);
3. Fiber optics;
4. Satellite.

(b) Terminals (Point of Presence serving LEC). (Put
in service past year and proposed.)

(c) Switches (Drop and Insert Point where calls are
switched to IXC routes). (Put in service past
year and proposed.)

(d) Network capacity (number of equivalent voice
paths Installed in past year.)"

On February 9, 1989, staff sent a second notice (Attachment F) to the
49 1XCs who did not respond to the initial Jetter by the required Janvary 31,
1989 filing date. The second letter informed the IXCs that unless an annual
report was submitted to the Commissionr, a fine or possible cancellation of
their certificate may be forthcoming. Again, this letter included a copy of

the appropriate IXC rule and an arnual report form. Both the memo and the
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Tetter listed a staff contact for any questions on the part of the IXCs.

The annual reports are important for several reasons. First, the
reports provide a continuing check on the appropriate contact person for each
company. Second, the reports provide staff with the ability to review the
corporate admintstration of each company. Finally, the reports provide staff
and the Commission the opportunity to review the progress of competition in
the leng distance market. HWith the long distance marketplace constantly
changing, timely filing of these reports are necessary for staff to keep up

with the revolving door of IXC's serving the public.
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DISCUSSION QF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the interexchange carrfers (IXCs) on Attachment A be required
to show cause why they should not be fined $2,000 each for failure to file the
required 1988 annual reports within the prescribed time 1imit which is in
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.4807
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If a company 11sted on Attachment A does not protest or
pay the fine, staff recommends that the Company's certificate be cancelled 30
days after issuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine be waived, and
staff be authorized to administratively close the Company's respective docket.
STAFE _ANALYS1R: Commission Rule 25-24.4BO0 subparagraphs (5) and (6) reguires
the IXCs to file annual reports with the Division of Communications by January
31st of each year. Staff notiffed 83 IXCs by letter (Attachment D) dated
Decomber 19, 1988 reminding them that the due date for the annual report was
approaching. Only 40 IXCs responded to staff's initial letter by submitting
the required report.

On February 9, 1989 staff sent a second notice (Attachment F) to the
4% IXCs that did not respond. The second notice informed the IXCs that unless
an annual report was submitted to the Commission a fine or possible
cancellation of their certificate may be forthcoming. Nineteen additional
companies submitted their annual report after the second notice.

Staff ts recommending a fine of $2,000 for )1 of the 19 companies

that submitted an annual report after the second notice. Last year staff
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recommended & $2,000 fine for failure to file the 1987 annual reports within
the prescribed time 1imtt. In Commission Qrder No. 19513, dated June 20,
1988, $1,B00 of the recommended $2,000 was suspended for the companies that
had filed their annual report but not in a timely manner. For the companies
that had not filed by March 23, 1988, when the orders for inftiation of show
cause proceedings were issued, $1,500 of the recommended $2,000 was suspended
provided the ccmpanies filed thelr annual report by June 30, 1988. Faflure to
comply with the terms of this order would have resulted ¥n cancellation of the
Compary's certificate. In trying to be consistent with the past, staff is
recommznding the Commission fine the companies listed on Attachment A $2,000

for failure to file a timely annual report with this Commissfon.
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ISSUE 2: Should the IXCs on Attachment B be required to show cause why they
should not be fined $4,000 each for failure to file the required 1988 annual
reports within the prescribed time limit, for the second consecutive vear,
which 1s in violation of Commission Rule 25-24,480?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If a company listed on Attachment B does not protest or
pay the fine, staff recommends that the company's certiffcate be cancelled 30
days after issuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine be walved, and
staff be authorized to administratively close the Company's respective docket.
STAFF ANALYSIS: After the second notice was sent to the 49 IXCs that had not
submitted their annual report by January 31st, 19 companies filed their
reports. Of these 19 IXCs, elght were late two consecutive years. Of these
efght IXCs, two companics, Alltelro of Florida, Inc. and BOO Telpatch Service,
Inc., went through show cause proceedings last year for failure to file their
annual report. In Commisston Order No. 19513 (Attachment G) these companies
were fined $2,000, $1,500 of which was to be suspended if the companies filed
their annual report by June 30, 1988. Staff is recommending that these efght
IXCs be fined $4,000 each which is twice the amount recommended for the
companies who filed late this year for the first time. Staff believes the
recommended $4,000 fine s appropriate for those IXCs that are showing a
pattern for beling consistently late in filing their annual report while they

are aware that this 1s a recurring requirement.

10
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ISSUE 3: Should the Commission accept MCI's offer of settiement of a reduced
fine for violation of Comm1$siOn.Rule 25-24.4807
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission not accept MCI's
offer of settlement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. Staff recdmmendskthat the show cause order recommended under Issue
2 include MCI.
STAFF_ANALYSIS: On May 1, 1989 staff recefved a letter from MCI (Attachment
H) concerning staff's initiation of show cause proceedings against their
company. In the letter MCI states reasons why staff shoyld reconsider its
recommendation directing their company to show cause why they should not be
fined $2,000 for failure to comply with and 1988 annual report requirements.
MCI also proposed an offer of settiement where the Company would pay a $1,000
fine, 5100 payable in 30 days and the balance (3900) would be suspended and
forgiven if MCI files a complete 1989 annual report in a timely manner. On
May 17, 1989, staff recelved another letter from MCI, (Attachment H),
proposing a revised offer of settlement after the company was made aware that
staff intended to recommend MCI be show caused for $4,000 not $2,000. MCI's
latest offer of settlement is the imposition of a $4,000 fine of which $1,500
would be payable within 30 days and the balance ($2,500) would be suspended
and forgiven If MCI files a complete 1989 annual report in a timely manner.
MCI believes that staff is being “unduly harsh* for the following

reasons:

n



DOCKET NOS. 890556-T1 -~ 890577-11,
890608-T1 - 890617-T1
MAY 18, 1989

a)} The Company contacted staff about granting an
extension of time for filing the required reports and
were informed that staff did not have the authority to
grant such a request. Since a written request with
the Commission would not have been timely filed, MCI
submitted the annual report by the January 3ist
deadline minus the section on network capacity.

b) The Company experienced personnel changes, MCI did not
have a system in place to extract the information as
per Commission Rule 25-24.480 and that the data is not
in MCI's Southeast Divisional Headquarters, but must
be obtained from other services within MCI.

¢) DOuring February MCI was contacted vy staff asking for

the missing network capacity information to be filed
by March 7, 1889, a date that the Company met.

MCI feels that given these reasons staff should recommend to the
Commission imposition of a $4,000 fin2 of which $1,500 would be payable within
30 days and the balance (32,500} would be suspended and forgiven if MCI files
a complete 1989 annual report in a timely manner.

Staff believes it is appropriate for the Commiscion to fine MCI
34,000 in their docket for initiation of show cause proceedings for the
following reasons:

a) Commission Rule 25-24.480 requires the annual report,

MCI participated in the rulemaking proceeding adopting
this rule cnd PSC action was required to have the 1987
report filed.

b) Staff notified MCI and the other IXC's by letter dated

December 19, 1988 of the January 3], 1989 due date for

the annual reports. This letter provided a copy of
Commission Rule 25-24.480 and a fi1) {n the blank forn

12
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c)

d)

e)

Therefore, staff believes 1t is 2ppropriate to recommend that the

Cummission include MCI in the recommended show cause order imposing a $4,000

B90608-TI ~ 890617-11

for the companfes to complete.

MCI contacted staff on January 27, 1989 asking for an
extension of time for the filing and was informed that
staff did not have the authority to grant such an
extension. Also, staff informed the company that §f
1t was late in filing the required report that s:aff
would consider recommending a possible fine to the
Commission for violation of the Commission Rules.

On February 21, 1989, 21 days after the due date,
staff mailed a letter to MCI (Attachment 1) requesting
the company file the missing network capacity
information by March 7, 1989, 14 days from the date of
the letter, at which time they were able to supply
staff with the required information.

MCI has violated Commission Rule 25-24.480 by fallure
to file the required annua) reports in a timely manner
for 2 consecutive years.

fine, given the above reasons and the ones discussed in Issue 2.

13
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ISSUE 4: Should the Commission accept National Telephone Service's (NTS)
offer of settlement of a reduced fine ?6r violation of Commission Rule
25-24.4807
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff rgcommends that the Comnission not accept NTS's
offer of settlement of a reddced fine for violation of Comnission Rule
25-24.480. Staff recommends that the show cause order recommended under
Issye 1 include National Teiébhone Service.
STAFF ANALYSIS: On May 17, )959 staff received an offer of settlement, by
letter, from NTS (Attachment J) 4n Yfeu of staff's recommendation for
fnitiation of show cause proceedings against ‘thelir company. NTS s proposing
that the Commission suspend all but $500 of the staff recommended $2,000 for
one year. "If National Telephone Service should fail, without good cause, to
file 1ts next annual report in a timely fashion, NTS agrees to the 1ifting of
the suspension and the immediate imposition of the remaining amount of the
fine." NTS feels that their proposal {s appropriate for the following reasons:
a)  NTS was fssued its authority to operate in Florida on May 10,
1988, this §s the first time the company has been required to
submit an annual report. NTS, being a relatively new provider
of telecommunications, may not be as sophisticated and
streamiined In thelr company procedures for complying with
regulatory matters as the longer established IXC's.

b) At the time the annual reports were due, the individual

14
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responsible for filing the report, moved to another position
with the Company. NTS did not realize an annual report was to
be filed unti] staff contacted the company reminding them an
annual report was due.

€)  NTS 15 taking corrective measures to ensure timely filing in the

future.

Staff believes 1t is appropriate for the Commission to fine NTS
32,000 in their docket for initlation of show cause proceedings for not filing
their annual report by the January 31, 1989 due date.

NTS states that this is thelr first time in having to file an annual
repsrt and that they are a relatively new provider of telecommunications
services. Staff believes that NTS (formerly American Operator Services, Inc.)
fs no stranger to the Commission or to our rules. On April 18, 1988 this
Commtssion §ssued Show Cause Order No. 19167 (Attachment K) directing Nationa3
Telephone Services of Florida, Inc. to show cause why it should not be fined
$10.000 for falilure to obtain certification prior to furnishing {ntrastate
interexchange telephone service. No response was received within the 20-day
period prescribed by the order. On June 10, 1988, National Telephone Services
submitted 3 check for $10,000 in settlement of the fine imposed by the Order.

Staff s concerned with the Yenlency of the Company's propesal given
NTS's tgnorance of this Commission‘'s ryles. Staff recommends that the
Commission include NTS in the recommended show cause order imposing a $2,000

fine, given the above reasons as well as those discussed in Issue 1.

15
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15%UE 5 (Proposed Agency Action): Should the Commisston accept Card*Tel's

offer of settlement of a reduced fine for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staffufecommehds thet the Commission jssue a Proposed
Agency Action Order actébfigg;tardoTel's $500.00 offer in settlement of this
docket for violation.ofitdﬁ#ission Rule 25-24.480 but rejecting Card*Tel's
fnsufficient offer to.ﬁ393§1.500.00 if the company's 1989 annual report is
untimely filed. '

SIAFF ANALYSIS: On May 17, 1989 staff received a letter from Card*Te)
(Attachment L) concerning staff's initiation of show cause proceedings against
their company. Card*Tel proposes an offer of settlement which reguests the
Commissfon to suspend 31,500 of the staff‘c recommended $2,000 fine. 1In
addition Carg*Tel states that "If Card*Tel should fail, without good cause, to
submit its next annual report prior to the due date, Card*Tel agrees to the
1ifting of the suspension and will immediately pay the suspended amount of the
fipe."

For the past two years the Commissfon has been leading IXCs by the
hand in an attempt to receive the information necessary to comply with this
Commissfon's rules. The company in recefving a certificate from this
Commission has agreed to comply with all rules applicable to the specific
certificate. In Card®*Tel's case the rules are the IXC rules which they

received prior to certification with this Commissfon. Staff realizes that

16
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this is the first time for this company to file an annual report but that was
one ¢f the conditions agreed upon by this company when 1t applied for a
certificate. Staff has attempted to help these companies in filing their
annual reports by notifying the company over a month before the annual report
was due. This company was notified three times before staff was able to
receive a completed annual report. Card*Tel was informed by letter on
December 19, 1989 and February 9, 1989 that 1t was required to file an annual
report with this Commission. Staff was §n the broaess of cancelling
Card*Tel's certificate when we received information from the LECs that
Card*Tel was still providing service in Florida, After reviewing the
information from the LECs, staff contacted Card*Tel for the third time by
phone and followed up the conversation by letter dated March 24, 1989,
Finally, the Commisston received Card*Te)'s annual report on April 3, 1989.
Card*Tel states that the person responsible to complete the form
resigned from the company before the annual report was submitted. Staff
sympathizes with the company's interna) problems but it is the company's
responsibility to file the required reports. Staff has provided the company a
fill in the blank form three times. It is apparent from the guick turn around
that the form is not that difficult to fill out. Staff believes that the
$500.00 offer in settlement of this docket is a reasonable amount for this
violatfon in 1ight of Card*Tel’'s circumstances. However, staff does not

believe the offer to pay the suspended $1,500.00 fine next year is an adequate

17
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amount if the company again files late. Therefore, staff recommends the
Commission accept in part and reject in part Card*Tel's offer and issue a
proposed agency action accepting the $500.00 offer in settiement of this
docket and rejecting as inadequate the offer to pay the suspended 31,500.00
fine if the 1989 annual report 1s untimely filed.

18



DOCKET NOS. 890556-TI -~ 890577-TI,
890608-TI - 890617-T1
MAY 18, 1989

IS3UE 6: Should the IXCs on Attachnent C be required to show cause why they
should not have their certificates cancelled for faflure te file the required
1988 annual reports which is in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommands that the Commission cancel the
certificates of each of the IXCs on Attachment C for failure to File the
required 1988 annual reports which is in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480,

STAEF ANALYSIS: On February 9, 1989 staff sent a second notice to the 49 IXCs
that did not respond to the inttial letter. The :econd notice informed the
IXCs that unless an annual report was submitted a fine or possible
tanceltation of their certificate may be forthcoming. Nineteen additional
companies submitted their annual reports after the second notice was sent to
them. Thirty companies did not respond at all to staff's letters. Out of the
30 comparies which did not respond to staff's letters, 15 of the companies
have pending dockets to cancel their certificates. Therefore, staff has
removed these companies from Attachment C.

For the remaining 15 of these companies, staff has not received an
annual report from 13 of them and believes the Commission should cancel their
certificate. Staff's major concern with cancelling the certificates is
whether the companies are still providing service. On March 9, 1989 staff
sent all LECs and the major IXCs a list of the IXCs which had failed to submit

an annual report. Staff's intenttons were to verify whether the companies

19
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listed were still providing service within Florida. From the responses
provided by some of the companies {1t became apparent that three IXCs were
still in service. These three IXCs have been contacted and all except for
one, Telefind Corporation, have submitted an ann~al report to this
Commission. For the other two we are recommending fines. If the companies on
Attachment C are still providing service but just did not notify us of a
change in address then they are in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480
subparagraph (4) which states that;
"Each company shall file updated information for the
following items with the Division of Communications within
10 days after such changes ocqur.
(a) The address of the certificate holder, principal
natiorii, regional and Floride offices, if any,
including street name and address and post office box,
city, state and 2ip zode.
(b) Telephone number and name of the individual who is to
serve as liaison with the Commission in regard to the

ongoing operations of the company at the principal
Flerida, national and regional offices.

Therefore, staff believes 1t is appropriate for this Commission to
cancel the certificates of the companies listed on Attachment C. It should be
pointed out that the recommended handling of these companies §s different than
last year. The reason for the difference is staff's fnabllity to locate

companies which we believe are no longer providing service in Florida. Hith

20
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that understanding staff has only recommended the Commission cancel the
certificate instead of cancel the certificate and fine the company for
noncompiiance. Even though staff agrees with the concept of fining companies
which violate our rules, the administrative nightmare of attempting to collect
3 fine against a company which §s no longer in operation is too great.
Therefore. staff is only recommending the Commission cancel the certificates

of the companies 1isted on Attachment C.

21
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IS50K 7: Should the Local Exchange Companies (LECs) and IXCs discontfinue
service to the companies whose certificates are cancelled as a result of these
show cause proceedings?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recomiends that the Commission order a)l LECs and
IXCs to discontinue Intrastate service to the companies whose certificates are
cancellec as a result of these show cause proceedings.

STAFF ANALYSES: After a company's Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity has been cancelled, they should no longer be allowed to continue to
operate in Florida on an intrastate basis. This is consistent with the
provisinns of the Access Service tariff, Section £2., which requires
certification as a condition of service. Staff believes the best way to
handle this is to have all the LECs and IXCs in Florida discontinue intrastate
service to the companies who are no longer certificated. Further, staff wil)
provide the IXCs and LECs with a list of certificated IXCs on a semi-annual
basis. HWlih this list, the companies will be able to notify the staff of any

company providing service without a certificate from this Commission.
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ISSUE 8: Should these dockets be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending pavment of fines. Staff also recommends that if the fine is paid
within 30 Jays after issuance of the order, then staff will be authorized by
the Commission to administratively close these dockets. Staff further
recommends that if the fine fs not pald within 30 days after issvance of the
order or a protest is not received by the Commission, then the IXC's
Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity be canceliled and fines be
watved, after which staff is authorized to administratively close these
dockets.

RTAEF ANALYS]S: The fines assessed the IXCs should be collected before these

dockets are closed. If the fines are nct collected in a timely manner (within
30 days), or protest to the show cauvse is not received then the Certificate of
Public Con-enfence and Necessity issued to those IXCs should be cancelled and
the assessed fine be waived. If the fines are collected, then the dockets

involved may be administratively closed.

0i21C
MR/an
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ATTACHMENT A
PAGE ]} of 1}

LATE FILINGS {$2000)

1. AMERICAN NETWORK EXCHANGE, INC. (DKT.# 890609-TI)
2. CARD*TEL, INC. (DKT.# 890610-T1)
3. EXECUTIVE SUITES OF FT. LAUDERDALE (DKT.# 890611-T1)
4.  LIGHTNET (DKY.# 890612-TI)
5. * NATIONAL TELEPHONE. SERVICES INC. (AMERICAN OPERATOR SERVICES) (DK1.# 890608-TI)
6.  PSA, INC. (DKT.# 890613)
7. SOUTHERNNET SERVICES, INC. (DKT.# 890514-TI)
B.  TELAMARKETING CORPORATION OF LGUISIANA (DKT.# 890615-TI)
9. TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CORPORATION OF CENTRAL FLA. (DKY.# 890616-Ti)
10.  TELE-FIBER NETWORK CORPORATION (DKT.# 89057411
11.  TRIPLE CROWN INDUSTRIES, INC. (DKT.¥ 890617-T1)

* AMERICAN OPERATOR SERVICES NAME WAS CHANGED TO
NATIONAL TELEPHONE SERVICES, INC. ON MARCH 23, 1989,




ATTACHMERT 8
PAGE 1 of ]

LATE FILINGS ZYRS. IN A ROW ($4000)

* ALLTELCO OF FLORIDA‘ INC.  (DKT.# 890558-T1)
AMER!SYSTEMS_PARTH sulp (DKT.# 890559-T1)
“CHATCO' COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (OKT.# 890S60-TI)

* 800 TELPATCH SERVICE, INC. (DKT.# 890565-11)
MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION- (DKT.# 890568-T1)
ST. JOE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (DKT.# 890571-71)
SOUTHLAND[?}BERNET, INC. (OKT.# 890572-TI)
SOUTHLAND SYSTEMS, INC. (DKT.4 890573-TI)

DENOTES COMPANY WAS SHOW CAUSED LAST YEAR., REFER TO

ORDER NO. 19513 ( ATTACHMENT G ),




3o TR A}

10.
DS
12.
3.

ATTACHMENT €
PAGE 1 of 1

L R R Rl R R I A e Ll e L L Y I R iU i,

_Apvnacso.cpnuunxcnrloﬁs TECHNOLOG!ES.’INC. (OKT.# 890556-T!)

ALL FLORIDA TEL COMPANY (DKT.# 890557-T1)

* COMMUNICATIONS PLANNING CORPORATION (DKT.# 890562-T1)

CONSOLIDATED couﬂﬂﬁicaiion§ OF LEE COUNTY, INC. (OKT.# B90563-T1)
CORPORATE EXECUTIVE OFFICES, INC. (DKT.# 890564-T1)

* FLORIDA DIGITAL NETWORK (DKT.# 890566-T1)

FUTURE TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ({DKT.# 890567-TI)
LAYNE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION (DKT.# 890561-TI)
MCN SERVICES, INC. (DKT.# 890569-TI)

METRO LINE, INC. {DKT.# 83%0570-71)

SHARED NETWORK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., (OKY.# 890577-TI)
TELEFIND CORPORATION (DKT.# 830575-TI)

TRIPLE A MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (DKT.# B90576-T1)

* DENOTES COMPANY WAS SHOW CAUSED LAST YEAR. REFER TO
ORDER NO. 19513 ( ATTACHMENT G ).

# DENOTES COMPANY IS STILL PURCHASING SERVICE.




ATTACHMENT D
S:ate of Florida PAGE 1 of 1

Commissioners
KATIE NICHOLS, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M BEARD
GERALD L. (JERR'Y) GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON
MICHAEL McK WILSON

BIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS
DIRECTOR, WALYER D HAESELEER
(904 438-1280

Public Serbice Commission

MEMORAND UM
DECEMBER 19, 1988

10 : ALL INTEREXCHARGE CARRIER COMPANIES

FROM : WALTER D'HAESELEER, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS Q/;_,‘--

RE : COMMISSION RULE 25-24,480{5} AND (6) REQUIRING ANNUAL REPORTS TO
BE RECEIVED FROM ALL INTEREXCHANGE COMPANIES (1XCS) BY JANUARY
31, 1989

Your attention is directed to Commission Rule 25-24.480 (Copy
attached). The Annual Reports required by paragraphs (5) and {6) must be
filed with the Commission by January 31, 1989, These reports are required to
maintain in good standing your Certificate of Public Conventence and Necessity,

A’l of the information requested in subparagraphs 5a thru 5f and 6a
thru 6d must be included. Detailed answers are encouraged, Negative and/or
Not Applicable items must be so indicated on your reports, with an explanation
as to why 1t s negative or not spplicable. We strongly encourage you to be
prompt in meeting the January 31 dead}ine.

1f you have any guestions or will be submitting a late report, please

cal) Mike Reith or Stan Greer at {904) 488-1280.

MR/an
0004C{10)

2

FLETCHER BUILDING . 101 EAST QAINES STREEY *  TALLAHASSEE F{ 12399-0866

An Athrmative Achion/Egual Opportyndy Empioyer



IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (5)(a & b)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & Z1P

PRINCIPAL NAME
PRINCIPAL ADDRESS
PRINCIPAL CITY,STATE & Z1P

REGIONAL NAME
REGIONAL ADDRESS
REGIONAL CITY, STATE & 2IP

FLORIDA NAME
FLORIDA ADDXESS
FLORIDA CITY, STATE & 21p

NATIONAL LIAISON NAME
NATIONAL LIAISON TELEPHONE

REGIONAL LIAISON MAME
REGIONAL LIAISON TELEPHONE

FLORIDA LTAISON NAME
FLORIDA LIAISON TELEPHONE

ATTACHMENT E
PAGE 1 of 11

17-Dec-88



Attachment

IXC ANNUAL REPORT {1988} INFORMATION page 2 of 11

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (5)(c)

NAME OF 1XC CERTIFICATE HOLDER
STOCKHOLDER] NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

STOCKHOLDER2 NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & Z1P

STOCKHOLDER3 NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

STOCKHOLDZR4 NAE & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

STOCKHOLDERS NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

STOCKHOLDER® NAME & VITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIp

STOCKHOLDER7 NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & Z1P

17-Dec-88

29

E



IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-74.480 (5)(c)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER
STOCKHOLDERB NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & 21°P

STOCKHOLDERS NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

STOCKHOLDERIO KAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE & ZIP

Attachment

page 3 of 11

oY

17-Dec-£8



IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (5)(c)

NAME OF IXC CERVIFICATE HOLDER

Attachment

Page 4 of 11

DIRECTOR) NAME & TITLE

ACDRESS

CITY,STATE & 2iP

DIRECTORZ NAME & TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY,STATE & 21P

DIRECTOR3 MAME k TITLE

ADNDRESS

CITY,STATE & ZIP

DIRECTOR4 WAME & TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY,STATE & ZIP

DIRECTORS NAME & TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY,STATE & ZIP

DIRECTORE NAME & TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY,STATE & ZIP

31

17-Dec-£8

E



IXC ANRUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE ND. 25-24.480 (5){c)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER
DIRECTOR7? NAME & TITLE

ADDRESS

CITY,STATE & ZIP

DIRECTORB NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & ZIP

Attachment

Page 5 of 11

g

'AN

17-Dec-88



Attachment

IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION Page 6 of 11

RULE NO. 25-24.480 {5)(c)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

OFFICER] NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & ZIP

DFFICERZ NAME & TITLE
RDDRESS
CITY,STATE & ZIP

OFFICER3 NAME & TITLE
ADURESS
CITY,STATE & 2IP

OFFICER4 KAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & Z1P

OFFICERS NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & 7IP

OFFICERG NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & 21P

OFFICER7 NAME & TITLE
ADDRESS
CITY,STATE & ZIP

17-Dec-88



IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (S)(e & f)

NAME GF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Attachment

Page 7 of 1}

CURRENT STATEMENT OF SERVICE &

TYPE OF FACILITYY (ADS PROVIDER,

RESELLER OR FACILITY BASED CARRIER)

use additional sheets i1f necessary

OR LAST DATE THAT SERVICE
WAS PROVIDED-IF NO LONGER

PROVIDING SERVICE.

FUTURE PLANS

CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS $

ADVANCE PAYMENTS(in excess of §

one month)
BOND s

Expiration Date

IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A BOND PROVIDE
COMMISSION ORDER # TO WAIVE BOND RULE

17-Dec-88

E




Attachment
IXC ANNUAL REPORT . 1988) INFORMATION Page 8 of 11

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (6)(a & b)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER
#400#% IXC CONSTRUCTION AND CAPACITY BY LOCATION ##4#4# (see note)
ACTUAL FOR 1988: *

MICROWAVE

METALLIC CABLE

FIBER OPTIC

SATELLITE

TERMINAL 1
TERMINAL 2
TERMINAL 3
TERMINAL 4
TERMINAL 5
TERMINAL 6
TERMINAL 7
TERMINAL 8

Note: If facilities are leased, state from whom and how much capacity
from each company (In number of voice circufts).

* Attach sketch (map) showing locatfon of existing and new facilities
including routes.  #**eREQUIREDY***

8 17-Dec-88

33

E



Attachmens E

1XC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION Page 9 of 11

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (6)(c)

NAME OF 1XC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

SKITCH 1: {see note)
MANUFACTURER
MODEL

DROP #*

INSERT POINT ews
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT
INSERT POINT

Note: If no switch {s owned or leased; indicate fn this space how you
block intraCAEA calls.

** DROP - Locatfon where a call is passed over to the local exchange
or access tandem for termination,

##* INSERT POINT - Location (P.D.P.) where originating call enters the
1XC's leased or owned network.

SWITCH 2:
MANUFACTURER
MODEL

DROP

INSERT POINT

9 17-Dec-88

30




IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-24.48B0 (6)(c)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

SWITCH 3:
MANUFACTURER
MODEL

OROP

INSERT POINT

SWITCH 4:
MAKUFACTURER
HODEL

DROP

INSERT POINT

Attachment

Page 10 of 11

10

17-0Dec-88

E




IXC ANNUAL REPORT (1988) INFORMATION

RULE NO. 25-24.480 (6){d)

NAME OF IXC CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Attachment

Page 1l of 11

NET CAPACITY
Prior 1983 and installed in 1988

(By route & capacity)

If filed confidential give

detailed reascn as to why.

Planned

UPDATED

DOCKET

CERTIFICATE NUMBER

CERTIFICATE DATE

Remarks

11

17-Dec-88

E



ATTACHMERT F
] DAGL 1 of 1
State of Florida

DIVISION DF COMMUNICATIOS
DIAECTOR wWALTER DmAESELEER
(904, 488 1262

Commissioners

MICHAEL McK WILSON, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M BEARD

BETTY EASLEY

GERALD L. (JERRY) GUNTER

JOHN T HERNDON

Public Serbice Commission

February 8, 1989

Dear Mr.

Jur records indicate that your company has not filed the annual
reports required by Commission Rule 25-24.480 (5) and (6).

in order to assist you in submitting the required reports, we are
attaching ancther copy of the form that was sent to you 1n 2 letter dated
Decembar 19, 1988,

Please send your reports to arrfve by February 24, 1988, Failure %o
provide the requested reports may result {n 2 fine or cancellation of your
certificate,

1f you have any questions, please call Mike Reith or Stan Greer at
(904) 488-1280.

Sincerely,
/”.-

-
T o
WALTER D'HAESELEER

Drector
WO/MR/SG /Db
Attachments
{IXC Annual Report {1988) Forms)
3

FLETCHER BUILDING . 10t EASYT GAINES STREET o TALLAKASSEE FL 22309-0688%
An Aftirmativa Action/Equat Opponunity Empioyer




ATTACHMENT G
PAGE 1 of 3

BEFORE THE FLOIMIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Bhow Ceuse Proceedings against )
cartain IXCa for violation of Cosmission )
Rule 25-24.480, F.A.C., 1987 annus) )
report sequirements ]
CAPRICORN COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING, )} OOCKET NO. 880368-T!
INC. )
400 TELEPATCH SERVICE, INC. ) DOCKET NC. 830373-T1
FLORIDA DIGITAL NETWORK, INC. ) DOCKET NO.; #PD274-T1
INTERRATIONAL OFFICE NETWORKS } ODOCKET NO. 0B0175-T1!
SUN TEL COMMUNICATIONS CORP. } DOCKET NO. BA0I82-T]
THI FPLORIDA, INC. R } DOCNET NO. #20327-T2
LAYNE COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY d/%/a } DOCKET RO, 880388-T1
COINPHONE SERVICES )
ALLTELCO, INC. ) DOCKET NGC. 8201385-T1
} ORDER NO. 19333
)

1SSUED: 6-20-88

The following Commissioners participated in the
disposition of this metter:

KATIE WICHOLS, Chalirman
THOMAS M. REARD
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

MICHAEL McK. WILSON

OROER IMPOSING FINES
BY THE COMMISSION:

In December of 1987, 8 memorendum was sent to sll
certificated Interexchange compsnies {1XCs) to edvise them of
the reporting requirements contafined in Rule 45+24.480, Flocids
Administcestive Code. That tule requires informational,
constructien and cepacity 7eports by Janvary alst of each
yezz. On February 1D, 1988, snother lettesr was mailed to each
company that had not submitted the reports. requesting that the
reperts be filed by February 29, 1%88. On March 27. 1988,
ordess Initiating -how cause proceedings were issued to
companies that Hsd still not submitted reports. Written
fesponses to the show cause orders were reQuired by April 123,
1988.

Eight IXCs responded to the show cause proceedings. These
1XCs werte:

Cepricorn Communications Engineering, Inc.

800 Telepatch Bervice, Inc.

Florida Digitsl Metwork, Inc.

Internstione) Office Metworks

Eun Tel Communicetions Corg,

THI Florids, Inc.

Layhe Communications Company d/b/a Coinphone Servicas
Alltelco, Inc.

Capricorn Comnunications Enginsering, Inc. (Cspticorn) hss
been trying to coencel its certificate (or some time,
Appatently, there have been communicetion lapses between opur
staf{tl end this IXC. Due to thiz lsch of communication batween
our ataff and Cepricorn, we wiil impose 8 82,000 fine upon the
company but will suspend $1.800 of this amount. Cepricorn is
directed to remit $200 for failure to timely file the reports.
Cepricorn’'s certificote is alzo cancelled.

ST eeyrsanarg
(6242 w20 g
- PAC-RECORUS /B2PONTEC A



ORDER NO. 19511

DOCKETS MOS. BRADI6E-TI, BO2373-TI1, £00374-T!, M80176-T!,
080162-TI, 8031067-TI, 880380-T1, 8803A9-T}

Page 2

Internstional Offjce Netwotks, Sun Tel Communications
Corp., Layne Communications Company d/b/a Cojinphone Services,
snd THI Filocrids. Inc. have now submitted the required
information. These IXCs will be fined $2.000 and $:,800 of the
amount will be suspended. Thess companies sre directed to
Temit $200 within 30 days of the date of this order. Fajlure
to pay the amount within the time noted above wjil result in
sutomatic cencellation of the company‘s certificate.

Florids Digital wetwork, Inc., Alltelco, Inc. and 4090
Telepatch Service, Inc. have indiceted they will file the
TeROrts #x soon es possibla. A 82,000 fine §x levied against
these companies. We wil}l suspend B1,500 of this smount if the
Teports are (iled by Jyre 30, 1908. Each of these companies
fhall remit §%00 within 30 days of the dete ol this order.
fallure t6 comply with the terms of this order will sesult in
cancellation of the company's certificate. This Commissioen s
suthorized to levey » fine of up to 85,000 per dsy for
violstion of Commission Rulss. Bec Section 164.28%., Floridas
Statutes,

Therefore. based on the foregoing. it is

ORDERED by the Florids Public Serviece Commizsion that the
certificate of Capricorn Communications Engineering, Inc. 1s
hecedy cancelled. It ja further

OROERED that Capricorn Communications Engineering, lInc.,
International Office Networks, Bun Tel Communicetions Corp..
Layne Communications Company d/b/g Cotnphone Services and TH:
Floriéa. Inc. are heredy assessed s fine of $2.000, $1,800 of
which is bereby suspended. It is furthers

ORDERED that fallure to rem.t $200 by eéch of the
sbove-listed wutilities within thizr:y days shall result 1n
cancellsation of applicable certilicates, It 3 further

ORDERED that Florids Digital Ketwork, Inc., Alltelco, Inc.
and B00 Telepatch Service, Inc. ere hereby asseszsed a §2,000
tine, $1,%00 of which is heseby suspended. 1t js furthes

ORDERED that fallure to remit $%00 by eech of the
abcve-listed companies within thirty days shall resulr in
cancellation of spplicable certificates. It is further

ORDEZRED that wach docket in this proceeding shall be
closed thirty days from the dete of this Order.

@y ORDER of the TFlorids Publie Bervice Commission
thiz 20¢h dsy of JUNE , _1988 .

. Virector
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL

RDV

4.

ATTACHMENT

PAGE 2 of 2
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ORDER NO, 19513

DOCKETS NO5. ®¥80366-7], B880371-T1, 8680374-T1., 880176-TI,
B80382-T1, ABICB7-TI, 8A0388-TI. BBOJES-T?

Poge 3

ROTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florids Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.%9{«)}, Florids Statutex (1985), as snencxd by
Chspter 87-345, Bection &, Lews of Florida {(1987), to notify
parties of any administrative hesring or judicisl rfeview of
Commission orders that is avai)able under Sections 120.57 or
120,68, florids Statutes, o3 well 83 the proceducres and time
limits that apply. <This hotice should not be construed to mesn
all requestz for an administrative hearing or judicial review
will be granted or result in the telief sought.

Any party adversely aftected by the Commiszsion’s (insl
sction fn this matter mey regquest: 1) reconsiderstion of the
decinion by filing » motion for reconsideration with the
Ditector, Divisicn of Records #nd Reporting within fifteen {15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 2%-22.060, Florids Alministrative Code. or 2} jJudicial
cteview Dy the Florids Supreme Court in the cise of an electric,
gas or telephone utility of the First District Court of Apped)
in the cese ©f a water Or sewe! utility by filing a notice of
appesl with the Director, Division 6l Records end Reporting and
filing & copy of the notice of sppeal snd the filing fee with
the appropriste court. This filing must Dbe cormpleted within
thirty (J0) days after the i1ssvance of this order, pursuant to
Rule §.130, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. ‘The notice
o! appeal must be in the form specified in Ruje 9.900(2),
Flozids Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ATTACHMENT

PAGLC 3 of

3
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ATTACHMENT R

HorPPING BOYD GREEN & SAMS PAGE 1 of 5

ATIOANEYS AND COUNAELLORS
£ SOUYP CALWDUN SYBILT

CARLOS aLvastl #0837 O/F1CL BO2 A MRS JAuCS § AiVES
BR(AN N BIBEAY TALLAWASSHEE, FLORIDA 32314 :""t‘t" ‘;'::‘::
MOMAS M [

CLiFABLY™ C AOWHAN 19041 2227800 natmiffe € MDORE

wiLkaM | @OYD, IV

MICHMARD . @R IGHTMAN RICwARD W wDDNE

PLTEA € CuNNINA RAM LAURA 907D STARCE
CaviD L. POWELL

wiLLiaM W QREEN QOUGLAL B SOBENTS

Wi DT L HOPPING CTCCLIA € puITH

FRANR { mAYYHIWS CHERYL B. BT AT

MCHARD O MELDON May 1 ‘ 1989

wiLLiaM D PRACBTYON

CaARQLYM & RALPPLY Or Coveanz.

SARY B BAMS w. AOBEHT FOREE

AODEAT ® BacToq, SR

BY HAND DELIVERY f ‘ i' (.
IR R
Ennis L. Jacobs | L, N e ey
Staff Counsel U-Jhb.;.§:ﬂf:f et
Florida Public Service Commission Saeme Dimpa)

101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings Against MCI
Docket No. 890568

Dexnr Ennis:

I am writing on behalf of MCI Telecommunications
Corporation (MCI) with regard to above referenced docket.
MCI understands that the staff has opened the docket with
the cqurrent intent of recommending to the Commission that it
enter an order directing MCI to show cause why MCI should
not be fined $2,000 for failure to comply with the 1988
annual report requirements.

As you and the staff are aware, MCI filed the bulk of
the information reguired by Rule 25-24,4B0 in a timely
fashion, on January 31, 1989. MCI submitted the balance of
the regquired information -- consisting of network capacity
information for which MCI has requested specified
confidential classification —- on March 7, 1989,

MCI recognizes that the late submission of the
confidential network capacity information constitutes a
technical violation of Rule 25-24.480. MCI apologizes to
the staff for any inconvenience that the late fliing may
have caused., Under the circumstances, however, MCI believes
that the penalty being considered by the staff i{s unluly
harsh. MCI respectfully reguests that the staff reconsider
its proposed recomnendation in light of the {nformation set
forth below.

43




ATTACHMENT

Ennis L. Jacobs
May 1, 1989
Page 2

1. The late filing 8id not constitute a refusal to
comply with Rule 25-24,480, nor a willful violation of that
Rule, within the meaning of Section 367.161, Florida
Statutes. The late f£filing was due to MCI's internal
difficulties in assembling and verifying the network
capacity information. That difficulty was primarily the
result of (i) changes in MCI personnel, (ii) the fact that
MCI 4ld4 not have a system {n place to maintain the
information in the format required by the Commission's rule,
and (i{i) the fact that the underlying information is not
maintained in MCI's Southeast Divisional headquarters, but
must be obtajined from other sources within MCI.

2. On or about January 29, 1989, counsel for MCI
notified the Communications Department that MCI was
experiencing difficulty in assembling and verifying the
information, and inguired whether the staff could grant an
extension of time for filing the report. MCI was advised
(i) that the staff did not have the authority to grant
extensions of time, and (il) that a written reguest to the
Commission for extension would not be considered timely
filed, since there was insufficient time remaining for
Conmission action on such a request prior to the due date of
the report. 1In the circumstances, MCI filed the bulk of the
rejuired information on January 31lmt, omitting only the
information that it was unable to furnish at the time.

3. During February, MCI's staff was contacted by the
Communications Department staff regarding the missing
network capscity information. MCI reiterated the difficulty
it was experiencing in assembling that information and was
advised that the staff intended@ to recommend imposition of a2
fine unless the annual report was completed by March 7,
1989, MCI in fact completed the filing by that date.

MCI believes that the initiation of a show cause
proceeding is unnecessary given the circumstances set forth
above. On the other hand, MCI recognizes that it
technically failed to comply with the Rule, and that the
staff has a legitimate interest in insuring full and prompt
compliance by all regulated parties.

Accordingly, MCI proposes that the staff consider
settling this docket on the following basis:

a. MCI would admit that its faflure to file a

complete, timely annual report constitutes a technical
violation of Rule 25-24.480. Staff would recommend that the

4
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ATTACHMENT H

Ennis L. Jacobs PAGE 3 of 5
May l' 1988
Page 3

Commission find that such fallure was not a knowing refusal
nor a willful failure to comply with the Rule, but was due
to excusable neglect.

b. MCI would stipulate to imposition of a $§1,000 fine
for i%s technical fallure to file s complete annual repert
by Jannary 31, 1989,

c. Ten percent of that fine ($100) would be payable
within 30 days and the balance ($900) would be suspended for
a period of one year. The suspended portion would be
forgiven, provided that MCI files a complete 198% Annual
Report {n a timely manner.

] believe that this resclution would maintain the
integrity of the Commission's annual raporting process
without unduly penalizing MCI for its inability to timely
file a complete report for 1988.

In the event this offer of settlement is not accepted by
the staff and the Commissjion, MCI does not waive any rights
or positions in any subseguent show cause proceedings.

If you would like to discuss this proposal, please give
me a call,

Very truly yours,

Yol O T

Richard D. Melson

40
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RICHAAD B OMIGHTMAN
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WADE L HOPP Ny
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WILLIAM D. SALSTON
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GARY ® BAMS
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ATTACHMENT H
PAGE 4 of S

HorPING BOYD GREEN & SAMS

ATIOANEYS AND COUNSCLORS
123 SOUTH CALMOUN BTRELY
POAY QF7iCL B0 €82S
TALLAHAS LEL. FLOAIDA 32314
(PO4:322:7p0Q0

May 17, 1989

JAMES & ALVES
AATHITLN BLIITARD
THOWAE M DsAOSE
NATHLECH £ mDOSL
NICHARD w mOOAL
wAuPa BDYD PLaRcE
BAVID L, POWELL
COVGLAS B BOBINTS
CLcEliA € BmiTu
CoERYLQ ATUARNTY

Or Counnn,
w AOPCAYT FOAES

BY HAND DELJIVERY -t

Donald Crosby o
Staff Counsel T
Florida Public Service Commission ’ :
101 East Gaines Street

Tallahassee, PFlorida 32301

Re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings Against MCI
Docket No. 890568

Dear Don:

I wrote Ennis Jacobs on May lst regarding the proposed
show cause proceedings against MCI for late filing of its

1988 annual report,

Based on discussions with you since

that time, I understand that the proposed show cause order
will cover late £iling of both the 1987 and 1988 annual
reports, and will recommend imposition of a $4,000 fine,
rather than the $2,000 that we had previously understood the
staff was contemplating.

Bagsed on these changes in the scope of the proceeding
and in penalty being sought by staff, and taking into
account the mitigating factors set forth in the May st
letter, MCI proposes that the staff consider settling this
docket on the following basis:

a. MCI wolld admit that its fallure to file
complete, timely snnual reports constitutes a technical

vioclation of Rule 25-24,.480.

Staff would recommend that the

Commission £ind that such fallures were not & knowing
refusal nor a willful failure to comply with the Rule, but
were due to excusable neglect.

4v
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b,  MCI would stipulite to imposition of a $4,000 fine

for its technical failure to file complete annual reports in
a timely manner,

c. Pifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) of that fine
would be payable within 30 days and the balance ($2,500)
would be suspended for a period of one year. The suspended
portion would be forgiven, provided that MCI files a
ccmplete 1989 Annual Report in a timely manner.

I beljeve that settlement on these terms would preserve
the integrity of the Commission's annual reporting process
without unduly penalizing MCI.

In the event this offer of settlement is not accepted by
the staff and the Commission, MCI does not waive any rights
or positions in any subsequent show cause proceedings.

If you would like to discuss this proposal, please give
me a call.

Very truly yours,

o (3%

‘Richard D. Melson

5

o

a
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Commissioners

MICHAEL MCK WILSON, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M BEARD

BETTY EASLEY

GERALD L (JERRY) GUKTER

JOHN 7. HERNDON

Mr. Ken Port
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Di¢ISION OF COMMUNICATIONS
CIRECTOR. WALTER D MAESELEEF
{904) 488-1280

Public Service Commission

February 21, 1989

MCl TeleConmunications Corporation
400 Perimeter Center Terrace N.E.

Suite 400

Atlanta, GA 30346

Dear Mr., Port:

On January 31, 1583 your company submitted, via hand-delivery, ft's
1988 IXC Annual Report to the Division of Communications. In the body of the
cover letter Mr, Richard Melson states that a copy of the network capacity
section of the annual report “will be submitted to the Director of the
Division of Records and Reporting, along with a copy of MCI's request for
Specified Confidentfal Classification.” This section was not received by the
required January 31st filing date and {s considered delinquent.

Please send a complete copy of the required report to arrive by
March 7, 1985, Fa{lure to do S0 may result in further Commission action.

If sou have any cuestions, please call Mike Reith or Stan Greer at

{904} 488-1280.

#MR/an
0087C(9)

Stncerely,
/"‘-‘
/ 7k A4
%' \rér
Directoyr

Division of Communications

40

FLETCHER BUILDING i 101 EAST GAINES STREET *  TALLAMASSEE. FL 323090885

An Aftymative Action/Equs! Opporiutity Employer
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Katz, KUTTER, HAIGLER. ALDERMAN, EATON. DAVIS & MARKS

PROZEUBIONAL ABSOCIATION
ATTORNEYE AND COUNSTLONRS AT LAW
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SiLvia MOAEL, ALOROMAY
Samy A AYTLEBUC

Oantly C ERDW N
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AL LAN . RATY SL8alD C wERYCH®
.. NELLY

EOWARD L. KUTTEW [
AICHARE . LEE REPLY TO: TALLANASSLE roamas pon

Kay 17, 1989

Mr. Walter D'Haeseleer
Director of Communications

101 East Gaines Street - gl -
Room 4-28 Fletcher Building R E. C gy \{ E D
Tallzhassee, Florida 32395-0850

BRY -, .

RE: {_Docket No. 830608-TI
Show Cause Order Figrida Public Seruice Commission

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer:  Communication Depanment

It has come to the attention of National Telephone Service
(NTS) that the Commission intends to issue a Show Cause order for
failure to submit the required annual report in a timely man-
ner. NTS would 1like to avoid the Show Cause proceeding and pro-
vides the following information:

1. National Telephone Service was issued its authority to
operate in Florida on May 10, 1988 and this is the first time
National Telephone Service has been required to submit an annual
report to the Florida Commission. Compared to long established
interexchange carriers, NTS is a relatively new provider of
telecomnunication services and its internal company procedures
for complying with regulatory reguirements may not be as sophis-

ticated and streamlined as others.

2. At the time the Florida Public Service Commission
issued the Notice to National Telephone Service, the individual
responsible for filing the annual report moved to another posi-
tion with the company. It was assumed the successor would prop-
erly file the annual report on behalf of National Telephone
Service. Not until a subsequent notice did NTS representatives
realize the annual report may not have been submitted.
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3. Kational Telephone Service is taking corrective mba-
sures to ensure timely filing in the future. Rather than assign-
ing responsibility to file the annual report tc a particular
individual, the responsibility has been assigned to the Depart-
ment of Regulatory Affairs.

In light of the foregoing, and because National Telephone
Service would like to avoid the Show Cause proceeding, NTS
respectfully request the Commission to suspend for one year, all
but §500.00 of the potential §2,000.00 fine. If National Tele-
phone Service should fail, without good cause, to file its next
annual report in a timely fashion, NTS agrees to the lifting of
the suspension and the immediate imposition of the remaining
amount of the fine. 1If the foregoing is acceptable to the Com-
mission, National Telephone Service also agrees to waive its
rights under the Commission's rules and Chapter 120 to contest
the Shaw Cause Order. If the foregoing is not acceptable to the
Commission, NTS reserves its rights under the Commission rules
and Chapter 120 to contest the Show Cause Order.

On behalf of National telephone Service, your consideration

is greatly appreciated.

ohn R/ Marks, III

Sinc Ye

cc: Donald Crosby

E179JRMF02-F2 oy
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HEVORE THE FLARIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In s Applicatens ot Nitiosnat Talephone) IOCKLT NO. 871166-T)
Seerices VL Florsda, Inc, ot avthocity
to provide interexchange

)

} ORDER NO. 19167
telecomnunications as » reseiler. )

}

-— - — e e -

ISSUED: 4-18-08
'

The following Commjssioners participated in the
disposteion of this matter:

KATIE NICHOLS, Chsirmen
THOMAS M. BEARD
GERALD L. GURTER
NMOHN T. HERNDON

MICHAEL MoK, WILSOR

DRUER INTTIATING SHOW CAUSE_PROCEELINGS
AGAINST AMERICAN OPERATOR SERVICES, INC. FOk FALLING

Tu ORTAIN A LERTIFKLATV PRIOﬁ T PRUV!QINF INTRAQ.'IE

(NTEREXCHANGE TELTPHONE SERVIUE N _VIGLATION OF
BULF 15-24.470, FLORIDA ADMIN{STRATIVE COLE

fY THF LOMMISS(ON:

un  Noavembur 4, 1987, Natlonal Telephone Setfvices of
Fincida, fac, (iled an application for suthority to operate o%
an  inteenxchange hotuephune covpany end Alcetnasive Operator
Servicn providec., On ¥Mairch 10, 1988, we were informed that the
nare nf the applicent hed been chenged 20 American Operatos
Services, Inc., (thc Campany). The Company states (n its
applicstdon thar it iniftisted service in September, 198§.
Thus, the Company admits that it commenced operstions prior co
recaiving aduthorization te furnish service as an 1nterexchange
telephone company.

Rule 2%-24.470, Fiorids Admuinistiative Code, states Zhat:

(1) No  petson 3hall provide jintrestate
intecexchange telephone secvice wiecnout (firas
obtatning & certificate of public convenience 4nd
necessity [rom the Commissisn, Services may not
be proviued, nor may cepusits or payment (ot
servicas be coilected, until the effective dare
of [ cestificate, if granted. However,
acquisition of equipment and facilities,
agvertising and nther promotinnal activities may
begin prior to the effective date of the
cercificate 3t the espplicant’'s tiak that it mey
nor  be nranted. In any custorer contacts or
adverrinLemnants prior to certiCication, the
apglicant st Advise the cystomer that
cartiticanion has not apd msy never be granted.

Pugsuant b Secoinn 364,.278%, Florida Scatutes, we find it
appropcldte €0 aayuire the Cumpany to 3how cause i1n weiting why
it should not be fined 310,000 fur {its taslure to obtain o
certificaty  priar  tn furnishing intrestste {rterexchange
teinphone servicu in violation of Rule 25-24.470. Section
303.28% stitas:

The commiisiinn Lhsll have the power to ‘iwpnse
upen any satity suwbject o itxs  jurisdietion
under this Chaprec which is found to heve
refused to comply nit tc have willfully viclated
any lawful rtuie r ordey pf the Commwmission or
dny peovision of this Chapter a penalty for each
vetense ot not Mote than $£%,000, which penalty
d038l be Frxed, ompoded, «nd collected by the

f}CCl.‘":H' ’"f' "‘."-D}J;—,

an6G2

ATTACHMENT .
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Commiasion: o¢ the Commission may, {for any such
violatlon, amena, suspend. or tevoke 1ny
certificate issuwed by {i%. Each cay thar sucn
refusal or violation continues constitutes o
sepazata offense. ELach penalty shall be 3 lien
upon the tesl ond personsl propecty of the
entity, enforceatle bdy the <Commission as &
statutory lien under Chaprer B5.

Row, therefore., in consideration of the forezoing, it s

ORDEREL by the Floriga Public Secvice Commission Lhest
American Operetar Secvices, fnc., 3hall show cause in weiting
within twenty days of the dete of this wrder why i* should not
be penalized by thes impositinn of 3 fine in the Jmount of
$10.000 for its fajlnre tn cavply wWith Rule 2%-23.470, Florida
Administeative Ceode, 45 set tntth ta the body of this Drder
It is furcher

ORDERED that any teaponse (€:led by Anericaa Qperitet
Sarvices, Inc., must contain 3pecilic siatements as ta fac’ and
taw, It ix further

ORDERED rthat upon receipt ol a response ag outlined ab.ve,
and upon American Opecator Scevices, [nc.'s resjuest, furtnee
proceedings will be scheduled by the Commizstan., at which !y
Americali“Operator Services, Irc., will bave an oppoztunity te
contest the violation alleged atove. ft : s further

QRDERED that American Operator Services. Inc.'s failuce ¢4
tespond within the grescribed time will constitute admisaiun or
Quilt and a wajsver ©f the right to a hearing.

By ORDER of the Plorida Public Service Commiss.nn.
this 18th gay of APRIL . t9a4,

o)
7l

STEVE mms.a/miu. )
Dlvision of Recn:ids and Repncting

(SEAL)
TH

HOTICE_OF FURTHER PROCEED(NGS_OR JUD(TIAL _BEVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission (s cwquited by
section 120.59(4). Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
sdinisccattive hearing oc jJudicial review of (Commission ofders
that {is available undec Sectians 320.57 oc L[20.68. Floiidy
Sratutes, as well As the proceduces aAnd  tiee limite  thag
Jpply. This patice ahooh) not be constiued o mesan v,
requests £nc an 4drani3tiative hedring or Judicidl 1eview w il
be granted of fesull 16 the seiief Saught.

ATTACHMENT X

PAGE 2 of ¢
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This arges s preiiminaty, grocedural or intermel:iste 1in
pature. ANy pe1san whose subsrantial jntecests ate adversely
sttfected by the actaon proposed by this order may file
petition for a f{ormal proceeging pursuant to HAule 25-22.037(1).
Florida Administrative Code, in the forn provided by Rule
25-22.036(7)(8). Florida Admunistciative Cede. This petition
wus®. by received by the Director, Divisien of Record=s and
Reporzing at his affice at 10l East Gaines Street, Tallahassee.
Florida J2171-0A70, by the cinse ©f business on May %, 1G88.
Failurte o respond Ly May 9, 1968 shall constizute a3 edirission
of 311 faces anc a waiver of the right to A hesting pursvant to
Rule 2%=22.037¢3). Fluorids Adminvseyative Cnde, and a default
pursnant * Rule 2%9-22.037{4), Finrida Adranisrrative Code.
suen defaulr shall be effcctive on May 10, 1948,

If an agveisaly atgected person tatly o cexperd te this
ardee WIDIR tie s prescribad abnve, that Lyrry dy fequest
judictat revimw Dy *he Yloside Supreme Cost an the €3s¢ 9l an
elestric, gas 21 telephnne uwtility ¢ By <he Firse: Districe
Coute at Appeal i1n the case of & watey Ji Sawer uzility by
tiling 3 notice oOf appedl with the Dicectar, Divisien of
Kecarns and Reportaing and filing 3 copy Of the ANLICE @t AFpva)
and the tiling tee «with the sppropristy gouft. This faling
nust be cwsplinared within thirky (30) days pf the eftective 2ste
o€ the deofault >et forth in this order, pursuant to Rule 9,116,
florida Rules nd Appellste Proceduce. The noxice of appeal
myst be in the [r:in dpecified In Rule 9.500(s)}, Filerids Rules
sl Appellate Ptoceduis.

- wmr
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BEYORE THE FLOFIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Applicstinn of AMER]CAN ) DOURET NO. B71166-T!
OPERATOR SERVICES, INC. for Authority to ) ORUDER WO, 20307
Provide Interexchange Telecommunications } ISSUED: [0-3-88
Services as » Reseller )

)

The following Commiszioners participates in the
disposition of this matter:

KATIE NICHOLS, Chalrman
THOMAS M, BEARD
JOHN T. HERNDON

MICHAEL McK. WILSOM

ORDER CIDSING DOCKET

HY THE COMMISSION:

By Qrder Nu. 19147, issued April 12, 198B, the Comviss:on
directed  Narional Telephone Services ol Flotidas, Inc.
(National} to show csuse why it should not be fined $10.000 tor
failure to obtain certification prior to furnishing intraslav.
interexchangn  telephone service. NG response wax recoived
within the 20-day period prescribed by the Ordes.

On Junc 10, 198R, National submitied a check (or $i1n,n0n
1 setilement of the fine fmpused by the Order. Nétjonal alsno
stated that it did not sgree with the otder to show csuse but
that it waived §ts right to contest the order in order to avoid
protracted litigation.

Since KMations!l has remitted the amount of the fine, there
15 no tesson for this docket to remain open, Therefore, based
an the foregoing, 1t is .

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that we
stcept Nalional! Telephone Services of Flasida, 1Inc.’'s payrunt
of $10,000 in full settlement of the Show Cause provisions of
Otder No. 19167, 1t is furthes

ORDFRFED that this docket be and the same is hereby closcd,

By ORDER of the Fjor:ds Public Service Commnissicn,
this _ 3rg_  dey of ___ ocrcher v _1%BB .

STEVE TRIBBLE MDirector
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

TH
> ™o M
{\ . W e
P.g- [ - r
IR TAELIS 184 ~ moma { -~
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ATTORNEIYE AND COUNSTLORS AT LAW
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May 17, 1989

Mr, Walter D'Haeseleer
Director of Communications
101 East Gaines Street
Room G-28 Fletcher Bujlding

RECEFVED

Tallshassee, Florida 32393-0850 I‘ar _, L
REE " Docket No. $90610-TI Florida Public Ser: -
3 Bho v Cause Order aniaﬁon'm;?mn

Dear FKr. D'Haeseleer:

It has come to the attentlon of Card*Tel that the Commission
intends to initiate Show Cause proceedings for failure to timely
submit §ts annual report. Card*Tel does not deny that the annual
report. required by the Commission was not submitted in a timely
fashion. The attached letter from Card*Tel explains the reasons
why the annual report was submitted late. Card*Tel was jissued a
certificate to provide interexchange carrier service on July 24,
1988 and this ils the first time Card*Tel has had to file an IXC
annual report.

In view of the foregoing and Card*Tel's desire to avoid a
Show Cause proceeding, we respectfully request the Commission to
suspend $1,500.00 of the proposed $2,000.00 fine. If Cardt*Tel
should fall, without good cause, to submit §ts next annual report
prior to the due date, Card*Tel agrees to the lifting of the
suspension and will immediately pay the suspended amount of the
fine. 1If ¢the foregoing is acceptable to the Commission Card*Tel
8lso agrees not to contest the Show Cause Order and waives jits
rights under the Commission rules and Chapter 120 F.S5. If the
foregoing is not acceptable to the Commission, Card#*Tel reserves
its rights under the Commission rules and Chapter 120 F.S. to
contest the Show Cause Order,

S
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On behalf of Card*Tel, your consideration is gieatly appre-
ciated.

’1/1 n\—/’

cc: Conald Crosby

E179JRMFQ3-F2
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 CARDHTEL Juymews
21 Laudersase, P, 33509
(03] 491- 7000

May 16, 1989

Florida Public Service Commission
Fletcher Bullding

101 E. Gaines Street
Tallahasses, Florida 32395~0863

Dear Cormissicners:

I ax writing this letter to sxplasin the reasons
for the lates filing of ths Annual Repert Information
Torr. This form arrived at our office and was
forwarded to the Chief Financisl 0ff{cer for handling.
Our Chief Financlal Officer resigned and left the
compary before conmpleting the form and the form could
no>t be found.

Ws received a latter dated March 2¢, 1999, fron
Stan L. Greer, Enginesr III of your office, sending us
¢ new form for the Annual Report. It was then
immediately completed and mailed back to Mr. Gresr on
March 30, 1989.

We realize the importance of making these rsports
and regret the circumstances that osused this report to
be filed late. We will make every effort in the future
to aveid .this problem ec that the report can be
promptly filed. We would appreciate any consideration

you can extend to us.
Best ragards,
k&_ﬁﬂ
Eicy

R, Willinme
Exscutive Vice President

GRW/kXk
Enclosure
0






